GUYANA No. 3 of 1989

BY-LAWS

Made Under

THE MU. ICIPAL AND DISTRICT COUNCILS ACT

(Cap. 28:01)

UNDER SECTIONS 303 AND 304 OF THE MUNICIPAL AND DISTRICT COUNCILS ACT, THE FOLLOWING BY-LAWS HAVE BEEN MADE BY THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF ROSE HALL A. D APPROVED BY THE MINISTER:—

Cttation, 1. These By-laws may be cited as the Rose Hall Town Council (Reward and Poundage Money) By-laws 1989.

Establishment 2. A pound is hereby established at Lot 38, 1st Street, of pound at Swamp Sect., Rose Hall Town.

Rose Hall Town,

Stray animals

3. Where any animal specified in the first column of the Schedule strays on private property situated within the council area of the Rose Hall Town Council, any owner or occupier of such property or any person authorised in writing by such owner or occupier, who detains and take such animal to the Rose Hall Town Council Pound, shall receive from the pound-kleper thereof by way of reward, the sum set out in the second column of the Schedule in relation to the animal specified in the first column.

Impounded animal, 4. The pound-keeper shall, before delivering an animal impounded in the Rose Hall Town Council Pound, demand and receive from the person claiming the animal —

Schedule

(a) the poundage set out in the third column of the Schedule in relation to the animal specified in the first column.

schedule (b) the sum for feeding the animal set out in the fourth column of the Schedule in relation to the animal specified in the first column.

SCHEDULE

Animal	Reward per Lead	Poundage money per head	Sum for feeding per day
	\$ c.	\$ c.	\$ c
Horse	€0.00	30.00	5.(0
Mare	30.00	30.00	5.00
Gelding	30.03	30.00	5.00
Colt	0.00	30.00	5.00
Filly	20.00	30.00	5.40
Peny	00.03	30.00	5.00
Ass	\$0.00	20.00	5.00
	80.00	30.00	5.00
$C \circ W$	£0.60	30.00	5.60
Cx	20.00	20.00	5.00
	£0.00	\$3.60	5.00
Heifer	80 Q0	30.00	5.00
Cε¹f	21 (0	20.00	3.00
	20.00	20.00	3.60
	21.00	20.00	3.00
Cost	20.00	20.00	3.00
	20.60	20.00	3.00

Made by the Mayor and Town Councillors of Rose Hall.

E: S. Moore; Town Clerk

pproved the Minister this 152 ay of July, 1989.

Jeffrey Thomas, Linister of Regional Development